STATE NATURE CONSERVANCY OF THE SLOVAK REPUBLIC

28 B, Tajovského Str., 974 01 Banská Bystrica

roth.petr@centrum.cz

Your letter ref./ dated Not given / 18/08/2013 Our ref. ŠOP SR/3211/2013 Administered by Ing. Čurnová Ing. Saxa Banská Bystrica 03/09/2013

Statement on the Impact Assessment of D1 Hričovské Podhradie – Lietavská Lúčka, feeder Lietavská Lúčka on the Natura 2000 system sites (Peter Roth, CZ-277 21 Liběchov, 2013)

Upon your letter received on 20/08/2013 we are sending you the requested statement on the Impact Assessment of D1 Hričovské Podhradie – Lietavská Lúčka, feeder Lietavská Lúčka on the Natura 2000 system sites (Peter Roth, CZ-277 21 Liběchov, 2013).

Supporting documents

D1 Motorway, sections Hričovské Podhradie – Lietavská Lúčka, feeder Lietavská Lúčka, Expert's Assessment of Impacts on the Natura 2000 System Sites according to Art. 6(3) Directive 62/43/EEC, RNDr. Petr Roth, CSc et al., 2013.

Statement of the NP Malá Fatra No. snpmf/735/2013/2

<u>Statement</u>

We have the following comments on the submitted so-called Additional Natura Assessment:

- To the sentence on pg. 5 "detection of the original state especially in the European-type habitats is not currently possible any more in some cases" we would like to remark that detail mapping of the habitats in the area concerned was carried out in the process of preparation of supporting documents for the territorial and approval process even before the interference in the area (the inventory and social assessment of the habitats including map illustration).
- In accordance with the principles of processing of so-called Natura Assessment (Methodology of Evaluation of Impact Importance in the Assessment according to Art. 45i Act No. 114/1992 Coll. on Nature and Land protection as amended) we consider to be necessary "also in case that the Natura Assessment states slightly negative impacts i.e. not significant ones at all", the authorized person should propose mitigating measures."

- To state Reservoir Hričovská instead of the reservoir Hrušov. Yours faithfully,

official stamp of the State Nature Conservancy of the Slovak Republic *an illegible signature* Ing. Milan Boroč SNC SR Director